modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the 
Company, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for reclassification of the 
existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company totalling `237,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred thirty 

seven crores) comprising of  `125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crore only) divided 
into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve crore fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each and `112,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One hundred twelve Crores only) divided into 112,00,000 (One crore twelve Lakhs) Compulsorily 
and mandatorily convertible participatory Preference Shares of `100/- (Rupees Hundred) each, to ` 
237,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred thirty seven Crore only) comprising of 23,70,00,000 (Twenty three 
crore seventy lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupee Ten) each; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, 
relating to the Share Capital be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place and 
stead, the following new Clause V:

‘V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is `237,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred thirty seven 
crore only) divided into of 23,70,00,000 (Rupees twenty three crore seventy lakh only) Equity Shares of `10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each, with all rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto as are provided by the Articles 
of Association of the Company, with the power to the Board to increase or reduce the Capital of the Company

[...]

and allotment of 8,74,68,495 equity shares of Rs.10/- each (fully paid) as bonus shares credited as fully paid-
up to the existing shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members / Register of Beneficial 
Owners on a ‘Record Date’ to be determined by the Board for this purpose, in the ratio of 1:1 by capitalizing 
an amount of `87,46,84,950/- (Rupees eighty seven crore forty six lakhs eighty four thousand nine hundred 
and fifty only) out of the existing securities premium received in cash and / or general reserve and / or capital 
redemption reserves and/or retained earnings of the Company, as deemed appropriate and that the new 
bonus equity shares so issued and allotted shall, rank pari-passu with existing equity shares for all purposes

[...]

this Notice.

ITEM–8

RECLASSIFICATION IN THE AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL AND CONSEQUENT ALTERATION OF 
MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

The Existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is `237,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred thirty seven 
crores) comprising of  ` 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees one hundred twenty five crore only) divided into 12,50,00,000 
(Twelve crore fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each and `112,00,00,000/- (Rupees one hundred 
twelve crores only) divided into 1,12,00,000 (One crore twelve Lakhs) compulsorily and mandatorily convertible 
participatory Preference Shares of `100/- (Rupees Hundred) each.

The Company is proposing to capitalize its security premium amount, capital redemption reserve, free reserves 
and credit balance available in profit & loss account for issue bonus shares to its existing shareholders, which will

[...]

It is therefore proposed to reclassify and thereafter effect a suitable change in the existing Authorized Share 
Capital. As such, it is proposed to reclassify the existing Authorized Share Capital to be ̀ 237,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Two hundred thirty seven Crore only) comprising of 23,70,00,000 (Twenty three crore seventy lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `10/- (Rupee Ten) each.

The aforesaid alteration of the Authorized Share Capital will require consequential amendment to the Capital 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

Pursuant to Sections 13, 61 and 64 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), the said reclassification of the

[...]

of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each credited as fully paid-up equity share to eligible shareholders of the Company 
in the ratio of 1:1 i.e., 1 (one) new fully paid up equity share of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each for every 1 
(one) existing fully paid-up equity share of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by capitalizing a sum not exceeding 
`87,46,84,950 (Rupees eighty seven crore forty six lakhs eighty four thousand nine hundred and fifty only) out 
of securities premium received in cash and / or general reserve and / or capital redemption reserve and /or 
retained earnings of the Company, as deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors in this regard. Capitalization 
of reserves for issuance of bonus shares is permitted under the Articles of Association of the Company.